## WORK ORDER No. 11 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

DATE: September 10, 2019

TO: BCC Engineering, Inc.

6401 SW 87th Avenue, Suite 200

Miami, Florida 33173 (305) 670-2350

The City of Doral authorizes the firm of BCC Engineering, Inc. to provide professional engineering services in an effort to coordinate and close out the permitting process of the Splash Pad at Doral Legacy Park as depicted in the proposal dated September 9, 2019. The work should be performed in accordance with the contract provisions contained in the Continuing Professional Services Agreement between BCC Engineering, Inc. and the City of Doral dated February 5, 2018, and the attached Proposal submitted by your firm for the above referenced project.

## SCOPE OF SERVICES AND SCEHDULE:

The scope of the project will be as described in the attached proposal dated September 9, 2019 from BCC Engineering, Inc. The schedule requires the work to be performed within 3 months from the Notice to Proceed. All limitations of time set forth in this Work Order are of the essence. The performance of services associated with this Work Order will be executed on a Time and Materials basis with a not to exceed amount of \$5,000.00.

You are required by the Continuing Service Agreement to begin work subsequent to the execution of this Work Order, or as directed otherwise. If you fail to begin work subsequent to the execution of this Work Order, the City of Doral will be entitled to disqualify the Proposal and revoke the award.

Work Order incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the Continuing Services Agreement dated February 5, 2018 between the parties as though fully set forth herein. In the event that any terms or conditions of this Work Order conflict with the Continuing Services Agreement, the provisions of this specific Work Order shall prevail and apply. This Work Order is not binding until the City of Doral agrees and approves this Work Order.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and date first above written, in three (3) counterparts, each of which shall, without proof or accounting for the other counterpart be deemed an original Contract.

CONSULTANT: BCC Engineering, Inc.		WITNESSES:	SEAL:
BY: ARIBE MILLAN	1. 2.	-	
TITLE: Executive Vice Prosidut	2.		
OWNER: City of Doral		AUTHENTICATION:	
BY:	BY:	aug .	
NAME: Albert P. Childress	NAME: (	Connie Diaz	U
TITLE: City Manager	TITLE:	City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND			
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE			
OF THE CITY OF DORAL:			
BY:			
NAME: Luis Figueredo, ESQ.			
TITLE: City Attorney			



September 9, 2019

Mr. Eugene Collings-Bonfill, P.E. City of Doral 8401 NW 53 Terrace Doral, Florida 33166 Sent via E-mail: Eugene.Collings@cityofdoral.com

Reference: Proposal for Civil Engineering Services

Legacy Park - Interactive Water Feature - City of Doral, Florida

Dear Mr. Collings-Bonfill,

Civil Engineering Services have been requested of BCC Engineering, LLC (BCC) to assist with the Legacy Park – Interactive Water Feature project. BCC will provide Services after receipt of this written authorization.

BCC will provide the following service task(s) on an hourly basis at the rates indicated in the Master Agreement:

- Assist in coordination between agencies having jurisdiction, namely Florida
  Department of Health, to expedite the closing of the existing permit for the
  Interactive Water feature.
- Review of as-built information and provide recommendations to close out permit.
- Attendance to any coordination meetings or site visits is included as part of this task.

## Assumptions and/or Exclusions

- Client shall perform any required revisions to plans, sketches, specifications.
- Client to provide any necessary documentation (forms, as-builts, certifications) for permit closure.
- No design services are included in these services.
- Client shall pay regulatory fees related to plan review, permit issuance, re-work, printing and time extensions out of BCC's control.



Given the dynamic nature of this project, BCC provides no estimate of completion for the above hourly-basis task. However, contract to be limited to \$5,000.00. In the event that the client requires services beyond the tasks agreed to and/or beyond the limit of \$5,000.00, BCC will notify the client and provide an additional Work Authorization Letter.

**City of Doral** agrees with the above additional scope of work and **BCC Engineering, LLC** is hereby authorized to proceed.

4/11.	Accepted By:	
Victor Herrera, P.E.	City of Doral	
Senior Vice President		
BCC Engineering, LLC		